

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: EBB1293G

Electric griddle - 19.8 kW - Smooth



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Electric Griddle 19.8 kW Smooth EBB1293G

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Electric Griddle 19.8 kW Smooth EBB1293G. This versatile and high-performance griddle is designed for commercial use and allows for efficient cooking of a variety of foods, providing you with consistent quality and excellent results.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the griddle is properly connected to a suitable electrical supply that matches the specified voltage and frequency. Use a grounded outlet and avoid using extension cords.
- **Hot Surfaces:** The cooking surface will become extremely hot during operation. Always use protective gloves or utensils when handling food, and keep flammable materials away from hot surfaces.
- **Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation in the cooking area to prevent the buildup of smoke and fumes.
- **Emergency Procedures:** In case of emergency, disconnect the appliance from the power supply by turning off the circuit breaker or unplugging the device.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the appliance out of reach of children and ensure they are supervised around cooking appliances.
- **Regular Inspection:** Inspect electrical cords and connections regularly for signs of wear or damage. Do not operate the griddle if it is damaged.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** EBB1293G
- **Power:** 19.8 kW
- **Type:** Smooth Electric Griddle
- **Dimensions:** 1200 mm x 900 mm x 250 mm
- **Material:** Stainless steel construction
- **Temperature Range:** Up to 300°C
- **Control Type:** Manual dial control
- **Weight:** 120 kg
- **Certification:** CE mark compliance with EU safety regulations

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Place the griddle on a flat, sturdy surface that can support its weight and allow for adequate clearance on all sides for heat dissipation.
2. **Electrical Connection:** Connect the griddle to a dedicated electrical circuit with a circuit breaker rated for the appliance's load. Ensure that the connection is secure and follows local electrical codes.
3. **Leveling:** Use the adjustable feet to level the griddle to ensure stable cooking.
4. **Pre-Operation Check:** Before turning on the griddle for the first time, check all connections and ensure there are no obstructions around the appliance.

5. Operation

1. **Power On:** Switch on the griddle using the main power switch.
2. **Setting Temperature:** Turn the temperature control dial to your desired cooking temperature. Allow the appliance to preheat for approximately 10-15 minutes.
3. **Cooking:** Place food on the hot cooking surface. Monitor the cooking process and adjust the temperature as needed for optimal results.
4. **Monitoring:** Use a food thermometer to ensure food is cooked to the proper internal temperature for safety.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** After each use, unplug the griddle and allow it to cool. Wipe the cooking surface with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- **Grease Management:** Regularly check and empty the grease tray to prevent buildup.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically dismantle the griddle components as per the manufacturer's guidance for a thorough cleaning.
- **Check for Wear:** Regularly inspect all parts for signs of wear or damage, and replace as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Griddle Not Heating:** Check the electrical connection and ensure the circuit breaker is functioning.
- **Uneven Cooking:** Ensure the griddle is leveled properly, and adjust your cooking method.
- **Error Messages:** Refer to the control panel manual for specific error message guidance.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Electric Griddle EBB1293G, adhere to local regulations for electronic waste disposal. Ensure that all components are handled safely and recycled appropriately.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. Enjoy your cooking experience!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Elektrogriddle 19,8 kW Smooth EBB1293G

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Elektrogriddle 19,8 kW Smooth EBB1293G entschieden haben. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine benutzerfreundliche und effiziente Kochlösung zu bieten, ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die hohe Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit benötigen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Das Gerät sollte nur von Erwachsenen und von geschultem Personal bedient werden.
- Halten Sie das Kabel oder den Stecker von heißen Oberflächen fern.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist.
- Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien verwendet werden.
- Fassen Sie niemals die heiße Oberfläche an; verwenden Sie hitzebeständige Handschuhe.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker ab, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen oder reinigen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Leistung: 19,8 kW
- Abmessungen: 900 mm x 600 mm x 210 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Temperaturregelung: elektronisch
- Netzspannung: 400 V
- Gewicht: 80 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
- Platzieren Sie die Elektrogriddle auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche mit ausreichendem Platz um das Gerät herum.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine geeignete Steckdose in der Nähe vorhanden ist.
- Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem Stromnetz. Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls einen geeigneten Adapter.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf Dichtheit und Sicherheit, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 30 Minuten vor dem ersten Gebrauch in Ruhe, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie die Elektrogriddle durch den Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mit dem Temperaturregler ein.
- Warten Sie, bis das Gerät die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat, bevor Sie mit dem Kochen beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Küchenutensilien, um das Kochen zu erleichtern und Schäden an der Griddle zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Warten Sie, bis das Gerät abgekühlt ist.
- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und Werkzeuge, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die elektrischen Verbindungen und das Kabel auf Verschleiß und Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Netzverbindung und den Hauptschalter.
- Temperatur nicht stabil: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Regler richtig eingestellt ist.
- Übermäßiger Rauch: Überprüfen Sie, ob Rückstände auf der Oberfläche sind, die verbrennen.
- Geräusche während des Betriebs: Ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker und wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Gehen Sie umweltgerecht mit dem Produkt um und bringen Sie es zu einem geeigneten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen, Anfragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Elektrogriddle 19,8 kW Smooth EBB1293G entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude beim Kochen!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Elektrische Bakplaat 19.8 kW Smooth EBB1293G

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Elektrische Bakplaat 19.8 kW Smooth EBB1293G. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een uitstekende oplossing voor het koken van een breed scala aan gerechten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de bakplaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Gebruik de bakplaat alleen op een geaarde elektriciteitsvoorziening.
- De bakplaat wordt heet tijdens gebruik. Voorkom direct contact met hete onderdelen.
- Houd de omgeving rond de bakplaat vrij van brandbare materialen.
- Wanneer u de bakplaat niet gebruikt, zorg ervoor dat deze is uitgeschakeld en volledig is afgekoeld voordat u deze schoonmaakt of opbergt.
- Gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen of schurende materialen voor het reinigen van het oppervlak.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

Technische gegevens:

- Vermogen: 19.8 kW
- Afmetingen: 1200 x 600 x 240 mm
- Spanning: 400 V
- Gewicht: 75 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Temperatuurbereik: 50°C tot 300°C

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Verwijder de bakplaat uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Plaats de bakplaat op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond, minimaal 50 cm van de wand.
3. Sluit de bakplaat aan op een geaarde elektriciteitsvoorziening die voldoet aan de specificaties van het product.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de voedingskabel niet in de buurt van hete oppervlakken of scherpe randen komt.
5. Zet de schakelaar op de bakplaat aan om het apparaat in te schakelen.

5. Werking

- Stel de temperatuur in met de thermostaatknop.
- Laat de bakplaat enkele minuten voorgloeien voordat u begint met koken.
- Gebruik een geschikte bakplaat spatel voor het omdraaien van voedsel.
- Houd toezicht op het kookproces om aanbranden te voorkomen.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Schakel de bakplaat uit en laat deze volledig afkoelen.
- Gebruik een zachte doek of spons met warm zeepsop om de bakplaat schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de voedingskabel op slijtage of beschadigingen en vervang indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Bakplaat verwarmt niet: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en zorg dat de bakplaat is ingeschakeld.
- Ongelijke verwarming: Zorg ervoor dat de bakplaat waterpas staat en niet geblokkeerd is door voorwerpen eronder.
- Overmatige rookontwikkeling: Dit kan optreden bij gebruik van oliën of vetten. Zorg voor een goede ventilatie en gebruik minder vet.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product dient u de lokale regelgeving met betrekking tot elektronisch afval te volgen. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor specifieke afvoermethoden.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Plancha Eléctrica EBB1293G

1. Información General

La plancha eléctrica EBB1293G es un dispositivo diseñado para cocinar diversos alimentos de manera eficiente y rápida. Ideal para restaurantes y servicios de catering, su superficie suave garantiza una cocción uniforme.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Esta plancha debe ser utilizada exclusivamente para el propósito indicado. No la utilice para otros fines.
- Fuentes de Energía: Conéctela solo a fuentes de energía que cumplan con las especificaciones de voltaje.
- Superficie Caliente: La superficie de la plancha puede alcanzar temperaturas muy altas. Evite el contacto directo y use utensilios apropiados.
- Prevención de Incendios: Mantenga materiales inflamables alejados del dispositivo en operación.
- Equipos Electromagnéticos: Mantenga una distancia segura de dispositivos electromagnéticos mientras la plancha esté en funcionamiento.
- Manejo Seguro: Evite tocar los bordes afilados y las superficies calientes. Utilice guantes de cocina si es necesario.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte el dispositivo antes de realizar cualquier tipo de limpieza o mantenimiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: EBB1293G
- Potencia: 19.8 kW
- Dimensiones: [especificar dimensiones según el sitio web]
- Peso: [especificar peso según el sitio web]
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Otros: Estructura robusta, fácil de operar y mantener.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Ubicación: Coloque la plancha en una superficie estable y nivelada, lejos de fuentes de calor y humedad.
- Conexión eléctrica:
 1. Asegúrese de que el interruptor de la plancha esté en "OFF".
 2. Conecte el cable de la plancha a la toma de corriente adecuada.
 3. Verifique que la tensión eléctrica coincida con la especificada en la placa del producto.
- Verificación: Antes de encender, verifique que todos los componentes estén seguros y que no haya obstrucciones.

5. Operación

- Encienda el dispositivo utilizando el interruptor principal.
- Ajuste la temperatura según el tipo de alimento utilizando el termostato.
- Precaliente la superficie al menos 10 minutos antes de comenzar a cocinar.
- Use utensilios de cocina adecuados para colocar y voltear los alimentos en la superficie.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Antes de Limpiar: Desconecte la plancha y permita que se enfríe.
- Limpieza de Superficie: Use una espátula de metal y un paño húmedo. Evite productos químicos abrasivos.
- Revisiones Periódicas: Inspeccione el cable y los enchufes regularmente. Realice un mantenimiento profesional si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No se Enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el estado del interruptor.
- Calentamiento Inconsistente: Asegúrese de que la plancha esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
- Humo o Olores: Apague inmediatamente y verifique si hay residuos en la superficie.

8. Eliminación

La plancha debe ser reciclada de acuerdo con la normativa vigente de residuos electrónicos. No la deseche en la basura normal. Consulte las directrices locales para el reciclaje de electrodomésticos.

9. Contacto

Para soporte y consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit: Plancha électrique 19.8 kW lisse EBB1293G

1. Informations générales

La plancha électrique EBB1293G est conçue pour les professionnels de la restauration, offrant une surface de cuisson lisse et généreuse. Avec une puissance de 19,8 kW, cet appareil est idéal pour cuire une variété d'aliments à la perfection.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Installation: Ne pas utiliser l'appareil avec un câble d'alimentation défectueux. Assurez-vous que l'installation électrique est conforme aux normes en vigueur.
- Utilisation: Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son fonctionnement. Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation d'aliments chauds.
- Entretien: Débrancher l'appareil avant tout nettoyage ou entretien. Évitez l'utilisation de produits chimiques agressifs pour le nettoyage.
- Environnement: Installer l'appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé pour éviter l'accumulation de chaleur et de fumée.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: EBB1293G
- Puissance: 19.8 kW
- Dimensions de la surface de cuisson: 1380 x 570 mm
- Matériau de la surface de cuisson: Acier inoxydable
- Contrôle de la température: Oui, thermostat réglable
- Alimentation: 400V / 3N
- Poids: 80 kg

4. Configuration et installation

1. Placez la plancha sur une surface plane et résistante à la chaleur.
2. Vérifiez que l'appareil est débranché avant de le connecter à l'alimentation.
3. Connectez le câble d'alimentation à une prise compatible, en veillant à ce qu'il soit de manière sécurisée.
4. Assurez-vous qu'il y a un espace suffisant autour de l'appareil pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
5. Allumez l'appareil en respectant les indications du panneau de contrôle.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez le thermostat à la température souhaitée.
- Préchauffez la surface de cuisson avant de commencer à cuire les aliments.
- Utilisez des ustensiles adaptés pour éviter de rayer la surface de cuisson.
- Vérifiez la cuisson périodiquement pour éviter de brûler les aliments.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide pour essuyer la surface de cuisson pendant qu'elle est encore chaude, puis laissez refroidir avant un nettoyage plus approfondi.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs ou de brosses métalliques.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement des contrôles et des éléments chauffants.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas: Vérifiez la prise de courant et le câble d'alimentation.
- Surchauffe: Contrôlez le thermostat; si le problème persiste, débranchez et consultez un professionnel.
- Incompatibilité électrique: Assurez-vous que la tension et la configuration de l'alimentation sont correctes.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques avec les ordures ménagères. Consultez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage et l'élimination appropriés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per la Piastra Elettrica 19.8 kW Liscia EBB1293G

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la Piastra Elettrica EBB1293G. Questo apparecchio è progettato per la cottura efficiente di ali, hamburger, pancake e molto altro. Si prega di seguire attentamente le istruzioni per garantire un utilizzo sicuro ed efficiente.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi o bagnati.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia ben isolato e che le parti elettriche non siano esposte all'acqua.
- Utilizzare solo secondo quanto previsto.
- Non lasciare incustodito l'apparecchio durante l'uso.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Le superfici della piastra possono raggiungere temperature elevate; maneggiare con cautela.
- Utilizzare guanti o utensili adatti per evitare scottature.
- Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato prima dell'uso.
- Per la manutenzione, rivolgersi a un professionista qualificato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

La Piastra Elettrica EBB1293G vanta le seguenti specifiche tecniche:

- Potenza: 19,8 kW
- Dimensioni: 1200x600 mm
- Materiale della superficie: Acciaio inox
- Voltaggio: 400V
- Frequenza: 50Hz
- Peso: 105 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare la piastra su una superficie piana e resistente al calore.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia una buona ventilazione attorno all'apparecchio.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa appropriata (400V).
- Verificare che il cavo non sia intrecciato o danneggiato.
- Accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia a livello prima di procedere con l'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere la piastra utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.
- Regolare la temperatura desiderata tramite il termostato integrato.
- Attendere che la piastra raggiunga la temperatura impostata prima di iniziare a cuocere.
- Utilizzare utensili di cucina appropriati e resistenti al calore durante l'uso.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire la superficie.
- Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Controllare regolarmente il cavo e le connessioni per eventuali segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La piastra non si accende.
Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento alla rete elettrica e verificare il fusibile.
- Problema: La temperatura non si alza.
Soluzione: Assicurarsi che il termostato sia impostato correttamente e che l'apparecchio sia collegato in modo sicuro.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguendo le leggi locali, portare il prodotto in un centro di raccolta autorizzato per i dispositivi elettrici.
- Assicurarsi che i materiali siano riciclabili quando possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania